flexibility and discretion in applying the net proceeds. The occurrence of unforeseen events or changed business conditions could result in application of
the net proceeds of this offering in a manner other than as described in this prospectus.

76

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows:

 •  historical capitalization as of September 30, 2022; and

 •  our capitalization as of September 30, 2022 as adjusted to give effect to (i) the Reorganization Transactions (including the Reverse Unit Split)

and (ii) this offering and the application of the net proceeds from this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

We derived this table from, and it should be read in conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our historical and unaudited pro
forma financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. You should also read this table in conjunction with
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” For a description of the pro forma adjustments, please read
our Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

As of September 30,
2022

(Historical)

As of September 30,
2022

(As Adjusted)
   (In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 11,148   $ 11,148

Long-term debt(1)   $ 132,100   $ 44,100
Members’/partners’ capital/net equity:

Common equity held by public   —   $ 88,000
Common equity held by the Existing Owners   $ 309,123   $ 549,492
Series 3 Preferred Equity(2)(3)   $ 34,295   —
Series 5 Preferred Equity(4)   $ 206,074   —

Total members’/partners’ capital/net equity   $ 549,492   $ 637,492

Total capitalization   $ 681,592   $ 681,592

(1) As of December 31, 2022, we had $113.0 million in outstanding borrowings under our Credit Facility.
(2) The Series 3 Preferred Units automatically converted into 270,831 common units on October 1, 2022.
(3) Effective as of October 1, 2022, all of MorningStar Partners, L.P.’s outstanding Series 3 warrants were exercised for 81,249 common units.
(4) The Series 5 Preferred Units will be exchanged into 10,235,081 common units in connection with the Reorganization Transactions.

77

Table of Contents

 DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which the offering price paid by the purchasers of common units sold in this offering will exceed the net tangible book
value per unit after this offering. Net tangible book value is our total tangible assets less total liabilities. Assuming an initial offering price of $20.00 per

[…]

to be outstanding after this offering after giving effect to the Reorganization Transactions, including the Reverse Unit Split.
(3) If the initial public offering price were to increase or decrease by $1.00 per common unit, then accretion in net tangible book value per common unit would equal $0.40 and

$2.09, respectively.
(4) Because the total number of units outstanding following the consummation of this offering will be impacted by any exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional

common units and any net proceeds from such exercise will be retained by us, there will be a change to the accretion in net tangible book value per common unit to purchasers
in the offering due to any such exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional common units.

The following table sets forth the number of units that we will issue and the total consideration contributed to us by the Existing Owners and by the
purchasers of common units in this offering upon the closing of the transactions contemplated by this prospectus after giving effect to the Reorganization
Transactions, including the Reverse Unit Split:

   Units Acquired   Total Consideration
   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent
   (in thousands)

Existing Owners   25,000,000   83%  $ 500,000,000   85%
Purchasers in the offering(1)   5,000,000   17%  $ 88,000,000   15%

Total   30,000,000   100.0%  $ 588,000,000   100.0%

(1) Total consideration is after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses.

78

Table of Contents

 OUR CASH DISTRIBUTION POLICY AND RESTRICTIONS ON DISTRIBUTIONS

You should read the following discussion of our cash distribution policy in conjunction with the factors and assumptions upon which our cash
distribution policy is based, which are included under the heading “—Assumptions and Considerations” below. In addition, you should read “Forward-
Looking Statements” and “Risk Factors” for information regarding statements that do not relate strictly to historical or current facts and certain risks